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State of Missouri
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)
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)
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)




)
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)

DECISION 

The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to deny Larry W. Reeves, Jr.’s application for entrance into a basic training course because Reeves committed the criminal offenses of driving while intoxicated and possession of a controlled substance.

Procedure

On August 25, 2009, Reeves filed an appeal from the denial of his application.  On September 16, 2009, the Director filed an answer.  We held a hearing on November 3, 2009.  Reeves represented himself.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  The reporter filed the transcript on November 3, 2009.   
Findings of Fact


1.  Reeves was born on August 30, 1974.  


2.  On April 8, 1993, Reeves and a friend bought two 12-packs of beer and drank some of it.  Reeves was pulled over and given a ticket for driving while intoxicated, in violation of a local 
ordinance.  Reeves’ eyes were bloodshot, and he had a strong odor of alcohol on his breath.  Reeves was wobbly and swayed when walking.  His speech was slurred.  Reeves was unable to recite the complete alphabet, and he was unable to complete the walk-and-turn test or the one-leg-stand test.  Chemical testing showed that Reeves’ blood alcohol content was .138.  Reeves pled guilty and was placed on probation for one year.    

3.  On April 16, 1994, Reeves was stopped for repeatedly driving around in a high theft area.  Reeves signed a consent to have his vehicle searched.  The search revealed psilocybin mushroom under the driver’s side visor.  Laboratory testing showed that the substance contained Psilocyn, a Schedule I controlled substance.  Reeves pled guilty to drug possession in violation of a local ordinance.  Charges were filed against Reeves in the Circuit Court of Clay County for possession of a controlled substance, but the prosecuting attorney entered a nolle prosequi.  

4.  On May 27, 2009, Reeves completed a Missouri Peace Officer License Legal Questionnaire to apply to enter into a basic training course.  In response to the question, “Have you ever been arrested for, or charged with, any criminal offense?”,  Reeves marked the box indicating “Yes.”  Reeves disclosed the “DUI” and one year of probation for that offense.  Reeves also disclosed the “local drug offense” and that he received one year of probation.  He also stated that the felony charge was non prosequied.  


5.  On August 7, 2009, the Director denied Reeves’ application. 
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction of Reeves’ appeal.
  Reeves has the burden of proving facts that show he is entitled to enter into a basic training course.
  

The Director’s answer provides notice of the facts and law at issue.
  We apply the current licensing statutes to determine whether there is cause to deny the application.
  The Director relies upon § 590.100.1, which provides: 

The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.
I.  Criminal Offenses
The Director cites § 590.080.1, which provides:

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director’s answer states that Reeves possessed mushrooms and drove while intoxicated.  Reeves does not deny that he committed those offenses.  Even though the Director also presented evidence that Reeves possessed marijuana, we cannot rely on that evidence because the Director’s answer does not assert that conduct as cause for denial of the application.

A.  Driving While Intoxicated

The Director argues that Reeves committed the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated in violation of § 577.010,
 which states:


1.  A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition. 
Section 577.001.3 provides:
As used in this chapter, a person is in an "intoxicated condition" when he is under the influence of alcohol, a controlled substance, or drug, or any combination thereof.
Section 577.037, RSMo 1986, provided:


1.  Upon the trial of any person for violation of any of the provisions of . . . section 577.010 . . . the amount of alcohol in the person’s blood at the time of the act alleged as shown by any chemical analysis of the person’s blood, breath, saliva or urine is admissible in evidence . . . .  If there was ten-hundredths of one percent or more by weight of alcohol in the person’s blood, this shall be prima facie evidence that the person was intoxicated at the time the specimen was taken.

*   *   * 


3.  The foregoing provisions of this section shall not be construed as limiting the introduction of any other competent evidence bearing upon the question whether the person was intoxicated.  

Reeves’ blood alcohol content exceeded the amount required to make a prima facie case.
  
In addition, circumstantial evidence may prove intoxication.
  The Missouri Court of Appeals has stated:

Intoxication may be proven by any witness who had a reasonable opportunity to observe the defendant’s physical condition, and intoxication is usually evidenced by unsteadiness on the feet, slurred speech, lack of body coordination and impaired motor reflexes.[
]
Bloodshot eyes and an odor of intoxicants are other circumstances that show intoxication.
  Reeves’ failure of the field sobriety tests also indicates intoxication.
  In this case, Reeves’  
bloodshot eyes, slurred speech, staggering gait, and failure of the field sobriety tests show that he was under the influence of alcohol.    

The direct and circumstantial evidence leads to the conclusion that Reeves committed the crime of driving while intoxicated under § 577.010.
  Therefore, we find cause to deny the application under §§ 590.080.1(2) and 590.100.1.
B.  Possession of Controlled Substance

The Director also argues that Reeves committed the criminal offense of possession of a controlled substance.  Section 195.202.1
 provides:  

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

Psilocyn is a controlled substance.
  Reeves admits that he possessed the psilocyn.  Reeves committed the crime of possession of a controlled substance.  Therefore, we find cause to deny the application under §§  590.080.1(2) and 590.100.1.
II.  Lack of Discretion


Reeves argues that an applicant for a peace officer license must be at least 21 years old
 and that he was only 18 or 19 years old when he committed the offenses.  We recognize that these offenses occurred a long time ago when Reeves was much younger.  However, when any statutory cause for denial exists, we do not have discretion to determine whether the applicant is entitled to enter the basic training course.  Section 590.100.3 provides in part: 
The administrative hearing commission shall not consider the relative severity of the cause for denial or any rehabilitation of the applicant or otherwise impinge upon the discretion of the director to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application when cause exists pursuant to this section.

Section 590.100.4 provides:  

Upon a finding by the administrative hearing commission that cause for denial exists, the director shall not be bound by any prior action on the matter and shall, within thirty days, hold a hearing to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application.  If the licensee fails to appear at the director’s hearing, this shall constitute a waiver of the right to such hearing.  
Reeves may make his arguments to the Director.  
Summary

The Director has cause to deny Reeves’ application under § 590.100.1 because Reeves committed the criminal offenses of driving while intoxicated and possession of a controlled substance.  

SO ORDERED on November 10, 2009.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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